ORDINANCE NO. 17 -18 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER John Beals ON THE 20th DAY OF

AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT SECTION 210.17, PARTICIPATION IN NATIONAL OR STATE PURCHASING PROGRAMS.

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 9.48 allows political subdivisions to participate in joint purchasing programs operated by or through a national or state association of political subdivision in which the purchasing political subdivision is eligible for membership; and

WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 7.07 of the Charter of the City of Centerville sets forth the Contracting Procedure for the City of Centerville; and

WHEREAS, City Council by ordinance may set forth the Contracts and Purchasing authority of the City; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 210 of the Centerville Municipal Code establishes competitive bidding procedures for the purchase of supplies, materials, and labor for the City of Centerville; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to participate in joint purchasing programs operated by or through national or state associations in lieu of the local bidding procedures where warranted.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the following Section 210.17 of the Centerville Municipal Code is hereby adopted and enacted as follows:

210.17 PARTICIPATION IN NATIONAL OR STATE PURCHASING PROGRAMS.

Upon authorization by the Manager and approval by the City Council, the Purchasing Agent shall be permitted to participate in a joint purchasing program operated by or through a national or state association of political subdivisions in which the City of Centerville is eligible for membership. Participation through this cooperative purchasing process may be utilized in lieu of the City of Centerville's local bidding procedures.

<u>Section 2</u>. This ordinance shall become effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 20th day of Quant, 2018.

Mayor, City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 17-18, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 20 day of 2018.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency With existing ordinances, the charter And constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Scott Liberman Municipal Attorney